enough liquidity to continue business as usual during the most severe stress scenario for a minimum period of nine months.

Interest rate risk measurement

The Group manages interest rate risk by matching the interest typical run-off of its interest-bearing assets with interest-bearing

liabilities within specified limits. LeasePlan entities’ interest rate exposure as per reporting date (not including LeasePlan’s central

treasury and LeasePlan Bank positions), resulting from covering interest-bearing assets by both interest-bearing liabilities and

non-interest bearing working capital and equity, is EUR 313.2 million (2017: EUR 514.4 million), in relation to an amount of risk bearing

assets of EUR 31.1 billion as per 31 December 2018 (2017: EUR 25.6 billion). Due to the accounting treatment of operating lease contracts,

this does not result in gains or losses in the Group’s statement of profit or loss or in shareholders’ equity.

In addition, the Group monitors the effect of a gradual movement in interest rates on its profitability and the effect of a sudden parallel

shift to the yield curve on the Group’s capital. The impact of a 200-basis points interest rate shock on the Group’s result and capital is

shown below:

Earnings at risk

Gradual shock on the yield curve (in million EUR as at 31 December) 2018 2017

EFFECT WITHIN 1 YEAR

-200 bps  2.0 –9.0

+200 bps –2.0  9.0

EFFECT WITHIN 2 YEARS

-200 bps –0.0 –22.2

+200 bps 0.0  22.2

136

LEASEPLAN_AR18_PROOF_6_13 MARCH_2019

15 Financial statements

Financial risk management continued

All amounts are in thousands of euros, unless stated otherwise

E. Financial risk continued

The impact of a gradual movement on the Group’s profitability is as follows:

Equity at risk

2018 2017

-200 bps 287.4  240.8

+200 bps –263.2 –220.0

Due to the Group’s estimated overall cash flow profile, an increase in market rates has a negative impact on equity. The movement

between the periods mainly results from changes in the underlying cash flow profiles of Group entities; the impact resulting from the

development in market rates is relatively stable.

Currency risk measurement

The table below details the Group’s net currency positions as at 31 December:

EUR GBP USD AUD TRY Other Total

Cash balances at central banks 3,167,814 – – – – 17 3,167,831

Receivables from financial institutions 400,942 49,098 3,414 8,879 5,351 50,635 518,318